AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
11:3-7.3 Personal injury protection policy forms or
endorsements
(a) All policy forms or endorsements that provide person-
al injury protection benefits required by N.J.S.A. 39:6A-4
shall specify that such benefits shall be afforded by the
insurer of the injured person subject to any deductibles or
exclusions elected by the policyholder pursuant to N.J.S.A.

2 125 13,000 20 14,600 10,000 2,000
3 175 18,200 20 14,600 10,000 2,000
4 250 26,000 20 14,600 10,000 2,000
5 400 41,600 20 14,600 10,000 2,000
6 500 52,000 20 14,600 10,000 2,000
7 600 62,400 20 14,600 10,000 2,000
8 700 72,800 20 14,600 10,000 2,000
9 100 unlimited 12 8,760 10,000 2,000
10 125 unlimited 20 14,600 10,000 2,000
11 175 unlimited 20 14,600 10,000 2,000
12 250 unlimited 20 14,600 10,000 2,000
13 400 unlimited 20 14,600 10,000 2,000
14 500 unlimited 20 14,600 10,000 2,000
15 600 unlimited 20 14,600 10,000 2,000
16 700 unlimited 20 14,600 10,000 2,000
Amended by R.1990 d.580, effective November 19, 1990 (operative
January I, 1991).
Sec: 22 N.J.R. 1681(a), 22 N.J.R. 3488(b).
Changes required by "The Fair Automobile Insurance Reform Act of
l 990", P.L. 1990 c.8.

Form required pursuant to N.J.S.A. 39:6A-23 and N.J.A.C.
11:3-15.
1. The buyer's guide and coverage selection form
specified at N.J.S.A. 39:6A-23 and any rules promulgated
thereunder shall meet the requirements of (a) above.
(b) Each insurer shall distribute copies of this subchapter
to every person responsible for the handling and settlement
of claims subject to this subchapter. Every insurer shall
satisfy itself that all such responsible persons are thoroughly
conversant with and are complying with this subchapter.
Amended by R.1990 d.580, effective November 19, 1990 (operative
January 1, 1991 ).
See: 22 N.J.R. 168l(a), 22 N.J.R. 3488(b).
Changes required by "The Fair Automobile Insurance Reform Act of
1990", P.L. 1990 c.8.
Amended by R.1996 d.58, effective February 5, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3682(a), 28 N.J.R. 855(a).
Case Notes
New Jersey Automobile Full Insurance Underwriting Association
satisfied its duty to provide first-time insured with notice of personal

was insurer's agent, precluding summary judgement on issue of cover-
age. Lilly v. Allstate Ins. Co., 218 NJ.Super. 313, 527 A.2d 903
(App.Div.1987).
Pedestrian held entitled to benefits under No-Fault Law when struck
first by a commercial vehicle and then by a private automobile. Berg v.
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Companies, 166 NJ.Super. 239, 399 A.2d
675 (Law Div.1979).
SUBCHAPTER 8. NONRENEWAL OF
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE POLICIES
11:3-8.1 Scope
This subchapter applies to all automobiles as defined in
N.J.S.A. 39:6A-2a, excluding those owned by business enti-
ties or insured through any statutorily mandated residual
market mechanism, and to all policies or contracts of insur-
ance insuring such automobiles.
New Rule, R.1983 d.19C, effective June 6, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 23l(a), 15 N.J.R. 927(a).
Section was "General provisions".
Amended by R.1986 d.418, effective October 6, 1986.
See: 18 NJ.R. 1079(a), 18 N.J.R. 2039(b).
Case Notes
Policy prov1s1on defining an eligible person as a spouse only if
resident in the same household as insured held void; named insured's

and delivered, or to issue and deliver a certificate or notice
extending the term of a policy beyond its policy period or
term, by the same individual insurance company, or by
another of a group of affiliated companies pursuant to a
standard/nonstandard rating plan filed and approved in
accordance with N.J.A.C. 11:3-19.
"Standard/non-standard rating plan" means a rating sys-
tem used by an insurer that provides different base rates for
different risks to those insureds who qualify in accordance
with the insurer's approved underwriting rules, which has
been filed and approved in accordance with N.J.A.C.
11:3-19.
Emergency New Rule, R.1990 d.626, effective November 26, 1990,
Operative April l, 1991 (expired January 25, 1991).
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(b).
Adopted Concurrent Proposal R.1991 d.89, effective January 25, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(b), 23 N.J.R. 507(a).
Provisions of emergency new rule, R.1990 d.626 readopted without
change, operative April 1, 1991.
Case Notes

in no case shall fall below the level or levels otherwise
required by law.
3-29 Supp. 3-1-99
11:3-8.3
(h) In any instance in which an insurer may, pursuant to
the provisions of this subchapter, nonrenew an automobile
policy, it may, in lieu of the nonrenewal and in compliance
with such provisions, condition the renewal of the policy
upon a change of limits or elimination of any coverage not
required by law.
(i) No notice of nonrenewal for any coverage subject to
this subchapter shall be valid unless it is based upon one or
more of the standards set forth in N.J.A.C. 11:3-8.3 or is
otherwise authorized by the Commissioner of Insurance
pursuant to NJ.AC. 11:3-8.4.
Amended by R.1973 d.30, effective January 25, 1973.
See: 4 N.J.R. 305(b), 5 N.J.R. 48(a).
Amended by R.1976 d.328, effective October 18, 1976.
See: 8 N,J.R. 421(a), 8 N.J.R. 516(e).
Amended by R.1977 d.100, effective March 23, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 178(b).
Amended by R.1977 d.437, effective January 1, 1978.
See: 9 N.J.R. 435(d), 9 N.J.R. 586(b).
Amended by R.1983 d.190, effective June 6, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R 231(a), 15 N.J.R. 927(a).
Recodified from 11:3-8.1. Replaced (d).
Amended by R.1986 d.418, effective October 6, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1079(a), 18 N.J.R. 2039(a).
Emergency Amendment, R.1990 d.626, effective November 26, 1990,
operative April 1, 1991 (expired January 25, 1991).
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(b).
Recodified from 11:3-8.2. In (f)li, added notice of eligibility points
and added ii-iv.
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1991 d.89, effective January 25, 1991,
operative April 1, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(b), 23 N.J.R. 507(a).
Provisions of emergency amendment R.1990 d.626 readopted without
change.
Amended by R.1991 d.45, effective February 4, 1991.
Sec: 22 NJ.R. 1678(a), 23 NJ.R. 306(b).
In (f): revised address in (f)2i and deleted NJAFIUA reference in
(f)3, adding text " ... a residual market mechanism created by statute."
Amended by R.1998 d.43, effective January 20, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3107(a), 30 N.J.R. 366(b).
In (t), added 3 and 4.
Case Notes
Notices of nonrenewal must be sent in strict compliance with statuto-